SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION AND EVIDENCE
A. Public Officers Law Violations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B. The Executive Chamber’s Frustration of the Commission’s Investigation........

PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF COMMISSION’S INVESTIGATION
A. The Ethics Commission’s Inquiry

B. The Commission on Public Integrity Continues the Ethics Commission’s
INVESTIGALION. .. ... e e e e

=

6.

Dopp’s October 11, 2007 TeStiMONY.......cvvevereieieiieieieienann

2. The Commission Is Forced To Litigate Over Dopp’s Diary...............
3. The Commission Conducts Additional Sworn Interviews..................
4.

5. The Commission Interviews Former Governor Spitzer and

The ODA’S Second REPOI. .. ..viviieii i e e ee e

Attempts to Re-iNterview DOPP.......oe et
Commission Enters Disposition Agreements With Baum
ANA HOWAIT. ..o e e

THE RECORD EVIDENCE. .. ..ot e e e e e e e e e
A. Senator Bruno’s Refusal To Provide Travel Itineraries to the Executive
(O 0= 1 01 1]

mmoow

Senator Bruno’s Early-May Helicopter Request.............cccoivviiiiiiinnennn.
Dopp’s Proposed Press Release About Senator Bruno’s Travel...................
. The May 17 Discussion About Dopp’s Proposed Press Release..................
The Executive Chamber “Monitors” Senator Bruno’s Travel......................
The Executive Chamber June 3 and 6 Communications About

Senator Bruno’s TraVel......ovvvie it e e e e e e e aee e

IrIo®

. The State Police Creates Records of Senator Bruno’s Travel......................
. State Police Practice on the Release of a Public Official’s

I\ YZ=L I AT T U=

[l N e

The June 27 FOIL Request and July 1 Times Union Article........................
Dopp’s Release of Senator Bruno’s Travel Records............ocooevviivvinnnnnn.
. The July 1 Times Union Article...... ... e,
. The Attorney General’s Investigation.............cooeie i i,

M Noteworthy Conflicts in the Testimony Before the Commission..................

VIOLATIONS OF THE PUBLIC OFFICERS LAW

A. Preston Felton’s Violation of 874(3)(C)......vuvviriie i i

B. Darren Dopp’s and Preston Felton’s Violation of §74(3)(d)

C. Richard Baum’s, Darren Dopp’s, Preston Felton’s and

William Howard’s Violation of §74(3)(h)

HEARING PROCESS AND PENALTIES FOR PUBLIC OFFICERS

LAW VIOLATIONS

10
11
13
15
15

17

17

18

18
19
20
25
28

32
34

42
43
47
54
57
59

62
62
64

65

67



